

# The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLIII Aizawl,

Friday 21.3.2014 Phalguna 30,

S.E. 1935,

Issue No. 103

#### NOTIFICATION

No.B.12019/2/2013-SWD/Pt, the 20<sup>th</sup> March 2014. As per Section 62 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and Rule 93 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2007 (Central Rules), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute State Advisory Board and District Advisory Board to advise the Government on matters relating to Child Welfare with immediate effect and until further orders:

### STATE ADVISORY BOARD

Chairman : Secretary, Social Welfare Department

Secretary : Secretary, Mizoram State Child Protection Society

Members (1) Pi Vanlaldini, Director, Social Welfare Department

(2) Pi Marli Vankung, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl.

(3) Dr. Lalbiakkima, Director, Directorate of Hospital & Medical Education.

(4) Pu Henry Zodingliana, Assistant Professor, Social Works Department, Mizoram

University.

(5) Pu Sainghinga Sailo, General Secretary, MUP General Headquarters.

(6) Pi Vanramchhuangi, Social Activist.

#### DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD (AIZAWL DISTRICT)

Chairman : Pu K.Darthanga, DSWO, Aizawl East, Social Welfare Department

Secretary : Pi Zodinpuii, DCPO, Aizawl District

Members : (1) Pu Zohmingthanga, District Project Co-Ordinator, SSA

(2) Dr. T. Lalhmangaihi, Pediatrician, Aizawl Civil Hospital

(3) Mr. Angela Ch.Ralte, Social Activist, Centre for Peace & Development.

Ex-103/2014 2

## **TERMS OF REFERENCE:**

- 1) The Advisory Boards shall hold at least two meetings in a year.
- 2) The Advisory Boards shall inspect the various institutional or non-institutional services in their respective jurisdictions; and the recommendations made by them, shall be acted upon by the Central Government and the State Government.
- 3) The District or State Advisory Board constituted in terms of sub-section (3) of section 62 of the Act shall also function as the inspection committee under section 35 of the Act.
- 4) The termination, resignation or other vacancy cause in an advisory board and appointment of new members therein shall be done in the same manner as in done in case of the competent authority.

**VALIDITY**: The validity of the Boards shall be 3 years

Rosangpuii, Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.